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74%DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz
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5 D_LED 13) F.U3R2
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B R R AT R R ER B B R E R IR A £ _E M E T, ERNEIRE
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B | BX B | EX
= 1| BB (BB PINKEY| 5 | +12V (X HtBPINEY
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e e ) 4 2 | BEHBD (XL PINAY| 6 | +12V ({XHEBPIN A H
A 12 M OER ) EEOER)
- 3 | 7 | +12v
4 | Bt 8 | +12V
ﬁ ATX:
12 ([ = f(= |24 B | BX B | EX
(o= 1 |33v 13 | 33v
(= 2 | 33v 14 | 2v
ol 3| BEihR 15 | $EHhR
e 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(u o 5 | i 17 | R
ap ] 6 | +5v 18| HEibH
— 7 | mem 19 | mm
e 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
(n - 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
10 +12V 22 +5V
Cle M| 12V (24 PINBIEE| 23 | +5V (1% 1 24 PIN ) B
(O Gl | R BEEOER) FEREOER)
cH 12 | 33V (XMt 24 PINEYRR| 24 | #EHbRH (X 24 PIN B
ATX BEOER) RIEEOER )

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (B # A a8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EFRERARIRIG T, REMBEEEAE(BREAE
k), BEERARKBIEFITIE, JUEREFREEETNILITHRRRE A gEERILLThRE, &
WIETMAENMEREHARE, IAZ] EERMRR R,

1 BH | EX
_ 1| EEHI
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CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 4 | BREEIAESE B S
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—
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5) D_LED (ST42LEDXT iR E)
Itk 47 TS A AR AESO0S0RT R ABLEDKT 7, Bk kP R 5245 (51R %), LEDAIE 10008 1Ay
HIKT o

B | EX
1 V(5V)
2 Data
3 | TEM
4 | HEED

gapeos B AIRIELEDKT W E IR EE . RIERTBEAT H i R iR B )
1 (BEOLE=RFirR)EEERENER, RERZTREESER
hedd KT e o

6) LED_C (RGB LEDYT R iR G E)
iX L4 JBE AT ZE#E AR 5050 RGB LEDATH(12V/G/R/B), Sx KHEH E 2% (121K 4F), KER
#A2m,

B | EX
o 1 | 12v
e 2
)
1 3 |R
4 |8

15 1IRCB LEDATTHIE I L M F ILIRRE, 5 —if#ZZERGB LED
KT, MR &R BL(IRO L =RAMAIRR) R ERE LN
e vy (1Y), SIREG12V (O LR AR RE R ELEDKT A 12V, R
" e Fer S ERLEDATH IR, FEMREBRIERATH LR

@ BRATHHIEH DB EREM I E 0 IR T AR,

ZIKAT, BHBHRERBKRMEIRXH, FERRREBRERRE, URER
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7) SATA30/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0 #&1)

8)

(i)

IXEESATARREE 2 #FSATA 3.084%, FFRT 3R TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —A>SATASAE X ¢
ERE—/NSATAIR &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 12 RAID 10%4 & RS, HIEEHERAD, 55%
E=8 - [HEuERES | B,

1 7

BH | EX
@ 'H R

SATA3 TXP

TXN

1
2
3
Lo] 1] 4 | R
5 RXN
6 RXP
7| HEED

7 1

M2A_CPU/M2B_SB®#) (M.2 SSD#H+#)

M.2#EFE AT IL 2 #M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, FF AT IUMIERAIDHLEPES, iHER, BR
#HIEM.2 PCle SSD, TLiE5HEM.2 SATA SSDE &SATARE & HEIME#EE T, BHIEE
MERAD, ESEE =5 - [MEMEET | iR,

O O M2A_CPU
80 60
O O M2B_SB#
80 60

EIR TS BIEM.2 SSDIE A 22 3 FM. 2451,

SH—:

AN T EMER DR 2 i T H T2 22 BB (R BM2A_CPUTREE LB L BUIESY),
SR

REPREREMM.2 SSDMIE X EIE SR 472 /5, S8l LigiE, M2 SSDURIAA R
FUNFREE

SHR=.
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ML T ERE .




9) F_PANEL (F#kBb % E)
RRVERRIRAX. REEEFXRRRESTHERTETURZEIRRE, ERIET I
STRIRE SCEHE, EHERHEE R SRV IE S (+1) 1o

+ PLED - FRIRHETAT:

10 9
=-NC
P R e HEwE R |
e PLED- — J—HD- =
mEE A H o oo, R o+ E?ﬁfﬁ

ARG TS

SO =

S3/S4/S5 TR
. PW-HEFxX:

N

EEEY AR T ERE R IRERAT, SRFIEEBITH, #5771
HIFERE; REHNRERZET(S3/S4) R KAL(SE)RS, MAER

i A LA BT 5 TR A R TR T 55 5 ST LIFEBIOSHE i B AR B A XA =
(IESE$ "= [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Settings\Platform Power ] f15RH),

« HD-TEEENEHETRAT:

EREZE R LA RIS AR R B BT TRAT, SRR FEENERETINSRE,

« RES-RFKEEFX:

EREE AL AR EIR E B X (Reset) 2, TER G AAMMI X IEE B AL, AT
PR TEEFXERENBHES,

+ NC: TAER,

AR TIER IR S ERENETME AR, TRaFRIEFX. RE
EEFX., BT, BEMERTRATE, BRNELHRSREE,

10) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 3745 HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERN AR T MR FHEHRE
LA, ZERELEHATIERNENELEETEREYSR, BRI WREMIRE
TR EREERR,

) | EX ) | EX
1 MIC2_L 6 | Wi
2 | B 7 | FAUDIO_JD
3 MIC2_R 8 TEH
4 TAER 9 | LINE2_L
5 | LINE2_R 10 | %

BT ENENET S B RS SIRL, MM BB SRR E L HER
[, A0fATsE e A LA T,




11) SPEAKER (WIW\&t )
EEE R RMALE AT EARRRI . RES URERIRES Sk R BB AT FFVIARR, BEIER
TR, SRS,

- B | EX

o 1 vceC

= 2 NC

1 3 NC
4 SPK-

12) TPM (R & IR IR IR E)
AT L ZEHETPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 & N8 5 28 I 4R R

12 11 B | EX EH | EX
= 1 | LADO 7 | LAD3
) 2 | vees 8 | iR
= 3 | LAD1 9 | LFRAME
4 | TaEm 10 | TR
5 | LAD2 1| SERIRQ
6 | LCLK 12 | LRESET

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥& 0§ RIEE)
I #EEE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0811%, —AM@EETT AR HAAUSBIEM, HEXMAE2
4MUSB 3.2 Gen 14355 ATEY BHEMN, ERABKE L EEIEE,

= B [ X B [ EX B | EX

.. 1 | vBUS 8 | DI 15 | SSTX2-

2 | sSRx1- 9 | D+ 16 | HEHE

3 | SSRx1+ 10 | ZiER 17 | SSRx2+

4 | EHE 1 | D2+ 18 | SSRXe-

5 | sSTX1- 12 | D2- 19 | vBUS

1l 1l 6 | SSTX1+ 13| HEHhE 20 | TEH
- 7| R 14 | SSTX2+




14) F_USB1 (USB 2.0 1EO# R IE EE)
IABEE S F5USB 2.0/ 1814, iBiFUSBY RI4HE, — 4N HEERT I #E A AUSBHEE O, USBH
TR DR OB ¢, AT LU RS M M R IE R S

12 R | EX B | EX
= 1| BIE(GY) 6 | USBDY+
= 2 | BIEGY) 7| B
- 3 | USBDX- 8 |
9 10 4 | USBDY- 9 | T
5 | USB DX+ 10 | e

B HE2x5-pinAYIEEE 13943 RIHREREZUSB 2.0 13O R,
« EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B H LS RMARIREXH, JFRERIRLRMERLR, X
SIERUSBY RILIREIHRER

15) CLR_CMOS (i&RRCMOS S # ThEE )
PSRV AT LU AR ABIOSIR B R #ERR, MEIH R B E, MREEFRCMOSHE #
B, 118 A AN AR 22 2 2 2K 00 & IR W0 ) A At 7 S ST REDESRD £

Qg FrEE: —MRIE1T

00 sEH: B CMOS ¥t

o EBRCMOSHERIRN, IEEHHKo
o FHUEIE 3 NBIOSEL N\ H )~ Fii% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)sk 1 THINIZ BE(ES
ZE"Z - [BIOSTEFIZE | KIiRA),

16) BAT (e;tt)
It FE R MR FR o R 2 TR AR IR /R (I RE TR AR CMOS R (5130 : BHA K BIOSIR E) P AR 77,
Lt AR, SIEMCMOSHR HISHIRSE K, Filk LR R ATRE R LR E S,

S5 AT L) R IR BR PR it SR B BRCMOSHE 44}

1. BRI, HLRBIRL,

2. faraitERR L N iSRRI R, SRA—5H,
3. BSERLRAE,

4. ERIREFEH TN

=

B | EX
RTC Power
PR

[

N

(.

o SEIRABMAT, B HLAL.

- BHREBEE SRR SR, REMNE SRS RRE&HRE,
« BLEBITEREMIAHERBESH, BERENIERFNIER,

« BRI IHER MUK LR AL TR
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$$—F BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSIE R, iERERSEE

TREHIEEHIEESE, TEIhEE AT BN (POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE

ERBNRIERSE, BIOSEBE TBIOSIEERF, HAFPKBERBITIZERSESH, EHMK

EETESRBUTHERINEE,

TFEHECMOSTE T B AR ST 4R E RSB AL R, FIk MRS R IR AR, XEHFRF LS

Bk, Y TRBABEIRN, RFEFEREIEZIXEEEEM,

HEHNBIOSIEERF, BIEFEE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{# Al i# \BIOSi% &

BEFEEM,

LIREEEHBIOS, AIME A MIBIOSE #H/7i%: Q-Flashsi @BIOS,

*  Q-Flash 2R[#EBIOSIE B2 F N EHBIOSHIE K, it AR T HNRIER S, SATIER
KIS e & 14 BIOS,

+  @BIOS 2R ZEWindowsiRER S M E ZBIOSHIER 4, Wit S EBMEERE, T EEFR
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHHBAEMRXE, tNREFEABIRAMBIOSEERE, RMNBWEREXEEMN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/INLEIBUT, LU R AR HAIRIETIE R RS IREE
o BRINAEWEHETEBIOSIRBERFNILEE, FATEEEIE KRR M EREERNAIHUH
HER, MREIEEHRIER RENTRESAFIA, iHREFRCMOSIEEE R, 15BI0SIE
BREZH FEE, (BMRCMOSIEEE, 55 % % "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | F9#5tFH, S
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5 A, )

21 FHlEm
RIS, £ BB FAFF4LLogoEE:

‘,)

AORIIS

DEL : BIO: Q-FLAS F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thiess

BIOSIZ BERFEED AN TAMIER, E71EA<F> BB EREEN:

Easy Modeil A AT IR E i 52 = B R S fs B iL RS 1ERE, I8 LUE ARAR S ERE L
BERIRHIZ B , Advanced ModeiZ HEi¥4RABIOSIR BRI, FEILE S, BATLUEAEE T
EARERIEFEEZERET, R<Enter>fBENAI# NT IR, AT UE A RIREFEFEREI,

o BERSFIETAIEER, 5 1%£$Z [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIRTZE N I HIFHZ E
*  EFREYBIOSIE B EIE Al St S A RIMBIOSKR AT A £ 5%, AEWHIBIOSIE BRFEEULS %,
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BT E—

cPUVDD18

CPUVDDP

100.00MHz

100.26MHz

1056V

—EHER

tio willaffect the CPU clock frequen

BT BRTmigE  BRETHAES]: BENTHRESELAA, Easy

Mode, Smart Fan 5 & Q-Flash & &

Advanced Mode $#§ e3R8

<e><> EZESEABIIREIF gL S
<t><d> @ s E TR ARE R IZEETE

<Enter>/Double Click

WEETUR BESHENINREE S

<+>/<Page Up>

TG ERS, SUEmME PR EE

<->/<Page Down>

TIRBERS, Sug DA PRIEIE

<F1> BRI A R ERIAE I

<F2> YI#ZE Easy Mode

<F3> A S B 1R BIOS i BETFiER—1~ CMOS % & 34 (Profile)
<F4> G TIER CMOS 1% B TN

<F5> AHNZEEELENEEE ((VERTFiER)
<F6> SR Smart Fan 5 1% & E|H

<F7> AHENZEENREXTUZE (LEATFER)
<F8> #BEN Q-Flash EH

<F10> REEHEEHBEFBIOS EERFE

<F11> VRERNEEIZRER

<F12> HEEmE®, FEHEFEZEUVE

<Insert> AR RE IR E

<Ctrl>+<S> BRRENNEER

<Esc> EFEwEE, N\ FEmEF BIOS EEERF
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2-3 Favorites (F11) ( R EBiXE)

042972020 4 .
wednesday 15:18

100.00MHz

100.26MHz

1056V

s192m8

BRI LFEREERNETUR ARE, AR AT E<F>REVRE R TUE, MFITEHEL
B, AREDPTETET, <Insert>ZAMIEMA M RZIRE, WIRAZRENEISUE
SHERRo
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2-4  Tweaker ( 352 / EBIEIEHI )

o

Wednesdny 15:19

100.00MHz

1056V

s192m8

M EATRE S B HCPU, A A AR AR R SR D EE A% &, RINFRIWEHE AR, %
I, EAFEEE R RGBSR EEARRTHNE R, MEAPER, (EBTEERR, TRESIE
BERGEARFH, ERLLERCMOSE BEE AR, iLBIOSIZ ERE EWILE, )
<= CPU Clock Control (CPUS = $2 i)
IR TR IR —R U1 MHZ A B iR #ECPURNESFT, (FUIZ{E: Auto)
B SREBLEEAE KR ERRNE,
Spread Spectrum Control (& $i#%Hl)
IR TR MR 1% 12 2 B FF R CPUIPCle B STHRHIThAE . (FIZE: Auto)
<= CPU Ratio Mode ()
IR TR EE B R B % B Fr B CPUR D M E SRE IRk &% iZ B o (FIZ1E: All cores)
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio @
R TR IR F 5018 B CPU CCXOMZLBIFE ST, LEIET RB7E [CPURatio Mode | 1% 4 [Per CCX|
B, AREFMIEE , (FUZE: Auto)
<~ CPU Clock Ratio (CPU{Z$#iA )
IR TR R IRAEECPUR &S, FIAEESEBESMRCPURIZE B BT,
< GFX Clock Frequency (GPU#is % &)
IR THR MR GPURI SRR , & #iA%E [GFX Clock Frequency | S IR wAZR [E] A% & [GFX Core
Voltage ] A SHE1EMA, (FUIZME: Auto)
TR IAENRRSKETERRCPUMBETARE, &% 4 [Auto] , BIOSSBBNZE I8,
< GFX Core Voltage (GPUEE JE {2 i) (=)
IR TR RAEEGPURIE [E, (FIZ{E: Auto)
EE! AR ESKATERNCPUM B AR, &4 [Auto] , BIOSSBEhZE LLINEE,

i ARG ERREEMEENBNNBREEREET, FNBEERFEEME, THBIMZE

.
9

= Advanced CPU Settings

<= Core Performance Boost @
IR TR MR 1% 12 R TR EhCPUR Core Performance Boosti& =t (CPB, CPUANIERET),
(FiZ{&: Auto)

(F)  HEDUFRAE R IIRERICPU,
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SVM Mode (EEHMERAR)

WIEATHREEEFEERTEIEIMLE AR, B ARG UER—FEH I BRI E
X, HUTE MEEREFIR AR F, (FRiZ{E: Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'QuietZh&E)

» Enabled EHAMD Cool'n'Quiet3E 5h 32 FF h 25 ZECPUBT AR & VID, WUR /M FEEER
HBERY =& (FURME)

» Disabled ESrilligyl: 8

PPC Adjustment (%)

AR TR RIS S ECPU BPState, (FRIZME: PState 0)

Global C-state Control &)

TR IR B ILCPUBENC-state BT FBHE S . BRI AT L RGN BER S,
FE{RCPURTRL, LUR N FEER 2, (FRIZME: Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control £~

IR TRTHR 318 5C Pl ) FFf3 Package C6 State,

» Typical Current Idle <L ThAE

»wLow Currentldle  FFREILINAE,

» Auto BIOS&BZhiZ B Lk IhEE, (Fi%(E)

CCD Control (=)

TR AR HICCDE &, (FUZME: Auto)

Downcore Control

IR TR R X s FFR CPUR B (T FF R IS ERCPUTI AR D), (FUZE: Auto)
SMT Mode (BRICPUS X ERK)

I IR TR 48 55 R 8 FF/S CPU S 4k 72 Th 8K (Simultaneous Multi-threading), (FUIZ{&: Auto)
CPPC &)

I TR R IEER TR BNCPPCINAE . (FUZ{A: Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (#~)

IR TR IR % R BBBNICPPC Preferred CoresIhiE . (FUIZE: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) (£=)
FFAR £ TBIOS R ERXMP RS M 774 HUSPD Y, FI3RIL TR IERE,

» Disabled KHALLINEE (FRi%1E)
» Profile1 BEHE—
» Profile2 (=) BEHE .

XMP High Frequency Support =)

HIATHR RSN TR AN E R HIEDT R HTE [Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P)) |
% 4 [Profile1] 5 [Profile2] B, A BEFFAIZE » (FI%{E: Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (P £ 55 iF %)

IR TR RHIRAEE N TRIE 35, F18 9 [Auto] , BIOSHHRNTFSPDERIEZNEE,
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

(F—) MEBURFRMAE I IIRERICPU,
(D) MIEDURFRLATE X FILTEMCPUR NEFESR,
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Advanced Memory Settings
Memory Subtimings

v Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD

Bus Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

XER AR NFNRF, EEE ERAETNERFE, TESEERFERR
AFHLHER, BRI NRELIZESERCMOSIEEE R, iLBIOSIREME ZE
&iE,

SPD Info
WA R R RENAEFER.

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU
VDD18/CPU VDDP/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM
Termination (CH A/B)

XL BRI LE 5B CPU Veore B 7RI HE JE 1B,

CPU/VRM Settings
B AL A Load-Line Calibrationt@ B T FE EMRIPE. THEFRIPE. PWMIELL %
BE,
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2-5 Settings (I8 )

.
9

.
9

.
9

Platform Power

AC BACK (sBiFrREfifE, BiFHE S IR GEIREIRE)

IR RIS M B SR IR S R R GRS,

» Memory W ERIRERE R, REERE ZETEETHRES,

»wAlways On  BfEE/GHEIRIR SR, R B# B3N,

wAlways Off  BFR/SRRIFEIRER, REURXVRT, ERBERTRETNBIRS.
(Fui%{E)

ErP

IR THRE A R BER G FHSSFR ) AP FER 2B ZR(R, (FU%{E: Disabled)

BIEER: SRt IEE, ENFILIIEEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (415 )

MR TR BHIRIEFEAEMS-DOSRE T, (EARIERNXHN AR,

»Instant-Off  #R—TEEREENAISZ AN LR GHRIE, (FiZE)

wDelay4 Sec. FTRERFBIMNEASXABIE, FREMRELDFI4H, RESHNEE
=X,

Power Loading

IATHR IR R B RS R AR T2 . IR0 TR HE R A% B A S 3 (RE B T R

SAEHBIRIFILSR, 751% B A [Enabled] » Fi% A [Auto] , BIOS& BEhZ & Ik IhEE,

(FUi%1&: Auto)

Resume by Alarm (E B3 FF#/l)

IR THRIEEER TR R AR ENR B BN FHL, (FUZ{E: Disabled)

HIRENERFHL, WATEE TR E:

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERFFH), 1~31 (BNARIE LK ERFTH)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (T Bt FF4/L AT iE])

EEE: ERERFIIIIEE, BB RERIERFERREE XN AT R BIR,

Wake on LAN (R<& FF#1LThEE)

IR TR BIRIE R 2 E1E AL FHLINEE, (iZ{E: Enabled)

High Precision Event Timer

IR TR IR 1R 2 B IR 1E R 5 TFF/EHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET, & #&/&E 4 1A+

£2)RIThEE (Fii%{E: Enabled)

CEC 2019 Ready

IR TR IR ER R ERG XN, REMSYEXRZELABREIRE, MFACEC2019

#3E (California Energy Commission Standards 2019),, (Fi%{&: Disabled)
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(i)

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

IR TR MISE R R TN N ER B RIVEESPCI-ER K5t

»IGD Video™ ZRGSMER R RIEEHTH,

wPCle1Slot BRHLMNLETPCEXI6FHE LHEFiH, (FgHE)

Integrated Graphics (8 Bk R DhaE) @

WIATHRR SRR T AR ERENMNE RINEE,

» Auto BIOSSRETREFM BF BN BT XA FREMK R RINEE, (FUIZ{E)
» Forces FRFEWERERINEE,

» Disabled XA ERERMRRINEE

UMA Mode (®

LEETR RS BUMAE R,

» Auto BIOS&HZhZ B ILINEE, (FULME)

» UMA Specified & & BRATFARN

» UMA Auto EERTROPE,

» UMA Game Optimized £k BB R %K 2 A TF A =A% Frame Buffer Size,

3T R 7E [ntegrated Graphics | % 24 [Forces | B, A BEFFHIRE

UMA Frame Buffer Size (i iERTPITFE LX) &

UMA Frame Buffer Sizetg f2 R E R B RINBEFTEEN R RNEKR/N WERHERANE
ARG EFEIZHR, FlIINEMS-DOSEIER GRS EARLIX—E RN NTERM AR RN
o ETEE: Auto (FTi%{E). 64M~2G,

% 2B 7E [UMA Mode | % 4 [UMA Specified | B, A BEFFAIIZ & o

Display Resolution (i&#F % #i %) @

IR TR SR R D PR, EINEHE: Auto (FTIZ{E). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600.
3840x2160,

IR R A7E [UMA Mode | 1% 28 TUMA Auto | B, B FFiiZE

HD Audio Controller (58 5% £ 35 Th&k)
HIATHRBIEEES T AR ERER N ZTININEE, (FULIE: Enabled)

HIREREEM SRR, 15T A% 2 [Disabled] o

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

IR TR IR1% %1% BPCIEX16HEIERI 2R, ETIA: Auto, PCIE 2x8. PCIE 1x8/2x4

. PCIE 2x4/1x8. PCIE 4x4 ), (Fi%{&: Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

LR TR R X604 A F B X 4 GBI ERRERE, SMESHKEMEFAT,
A4 GBUTHEZEARRE, EMFENRIERGR TERBIRNIERF, FIESILINEE, LI
Bt O FTECAIIRIER S, (FRIZE: Disabled)

Onboard LAN Controller (58 B R4& ThiE)

TR BRISEER T B ERERFIMELEINEE, (FUZ{E: Enabled)

HIREREHMT EAIME R, 155515 IR TUE 4 [Disabled] o

USB Configuration
Legacy USB Support (32 #5USB# 1% R £Z/RB #5)
IR TR IERE R R T EMS-DOSIRIER St TE FUSBHE T RtR. (FUIZ{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of fZjj gE)
IR THR M RI% 1R B TR HXHCI Hand-of T BEHIIRIE R 4%, IR EIFF B I ThBE,
(FiZ{&: Enabled)

IR FF 448 S H I IhEERICPU,
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USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfiffi &373)

TR IR 15 2 B 5 USBIE41% &, (Fi%{E : Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (/03 0160/64h Y ) ¥ 5)

IHE TR AR 2T BT /0EEM60/64hHIEIN T #, FFB ML IhEERTiLE B R £ 574
USBHIIRIER G AT A SE& M 37 35 USB 842, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFEfHiRFik E)

LIRS IR E M USBTEEIE & B R, kT R G EEZUSBEMFIZER, 7SN,

NVMe Configuration

LIRS H 1R BT EEHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZEHEXER
SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

MR THR BHIRIE IR R B F RS H 5 I SATAIE 523 AIRAIDIN&E

» RAID FFIESATARE HI 25 HIRAIDINEE o

» AHCI 1% B SATA= #I28 HAHCI#E ZX , AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) A —Fh SR
AR, FTLLLETEE IR BN AE Fr /2 Bhitk By Serial ATAZHEE, 51: Native Command Queuing
R 4R (Hot Plug)%, (Fi&18)

NVMe RAID mode

IR TR R 2 F E FAM.2 NVMe PCle SSD#3RAID#ER , (FiZ & Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

A TR BIRIE R R TR NS E S B AISATARE H 28, (FUZE: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3

AR S IR FTEREISATAIR & 15 2,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR AR 141 12 2 75 18 3 P 48 FF L Th BE (5 anWindows Deployment Services{RlR2S), %3

FHEGPTIRAXMIRIER S, (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

WETHREIR AR T FEIPvA (EBEMIEE L4 E FHLINEE S 15, IEIETR

A7E [Network Stack ] 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, A REFAIZE

IPv4 HTTP Support

IIETHR ISR R R BRIP4 (B EEMIBIS L 4R HTTPRIMZE FFHLINBE 2 o Bhi%E

I S5 7E [Network Stack ] % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE

IPv6 PXE Support

WIETHREIRIE R B IEIPVe (EBEMIBE L SE6M) MM FFHLINBE S 35, LI R

B 7E [Network Stack ] i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFAIZE -

IPv6 HTTP Support

HWIATHR R IRIEEE T /ZIPVe (BB MBS i SE6AR)HTTPRI M 28 FrHLThEE 2 %, bk

It R B 7 [Network Stack ] 1% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFATIZE

PXE boot wait time

TR E B EEEESESAME, A AHE<Esc>BERPXEFNERF, XA EE
[Network Stack] &4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFIi%E o (FIZ{E: 0)

Media detect count

IR TR IRIE B0 MR B, 1T R E7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, 7 &8

FiEE, (FLE: 1)
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(i)

Realtek PCle 2.5GBE Family Controller
B ERENEEONASERREXEE,

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State
HIATHRBEEFESREANHETABERITSHERER,

» Off HRGEFE, BSXAEBMEENITSER,

» On LRGN, BEFREMEENITSEN, (FULE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

LEETIR IR I Y RS A\S3/S4/SHOEA TR B AR ERATSHERER
3% 5T R 7E [LEDs in System Power On State | %4 [On | B, A &EFFEILThEE

» Off ARG NS3/S4/S5EK B, BLXAEATIE BTSN, (FiLE)

» On HARGHENSISASHER B, BESFRIEMEENITSER,

PCle Slot Configuration

I TR 5 1% 31% BPCI ExpressiBf&E Z I Gen 1. Gen 2., Gen 38{Gen 4 & iE1T, SLFR
EBITERAMEBEUZBENIEAE, FiZA[Auo], BIOSEBZNZE ILINEE, (FU%{E: Auto)
3DMark01 Enhancement

IR TR HIRE R B IR X B HARE (446 R 1 O 4G P BE (TR E: Disabled)

IOMMU

L ETR R IEIE R T FF/ZAMD IOMMUINBE, (FUIZ{E: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM
IR TR IR R FEFFBAMD CPUREAITPM 203788, (FUIZE: Disabled)
Trusted Computing

IETHR IR E R R BB R EMEBEEDR(TPM)IhEE,

AMD CBS
I EE R #AMD CBSHHXIZE

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (EE#HLF5IKR)

» Disabled RBZAIHAHFRRRIE R, (FULE)

» Enabled BERZ BV AT RRRAIER.

Case Open (HLFE#FFRIKR)

A=A R IR AR B TCISHR | @ M5 _E A g Z ATAG MBI M ML A FP R IR . SR
HEHERE R, WEMSRERINO]; INRERY AR BT, =N E2RYES]
WMRIERE BB ERVARTTRRRHIER, 515 [Reset Case Open Status | i% 4 [Enabled |
FEIHFHLENF,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VIVCORE SOC (&
M F 48 E)

BRRGHANESEEE,

M ETUL FF 26 ST FFIE ThRERICPU,
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Smart Fan 5

Monitor (¥%35)

I THE AR R SIS RIZBERX &, (FUZ{E: CPUFAN)

Fan Speed Control (&¢I BB %5 E =)

TR MR IR R BRI BB REFIThEE, FEAMIARRBIZEERE,

» Normal REFRESRREM AR, HFAIMAMNAKEK, ZESystem Information
Viewer i EE LY XUB IR, (TR (E)

» Silent R MR IRIETTo

» Manual SRR LATE B 2k B RV B KU O B,

»Full Speed  RUREIFIEEIZIT,

Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 f& 3 iF i F)
I THR RIS E I 6 XU R S E R E SRR,
Temperature Interval (4848 )

IR TR RIS E R KR R R L Z iR fE

Fan Control Mode (&g M B3 Hl#E=X)

» Auto Bzhig 8 M L EEHA R (Rig(E)

» Voltage {3 FA3-pinBy XU 3 B 2 1L % $E Voltage i = o
» PWM 18 F4-pinBY RUB BT B ISLE FEPWMAR I
Fan Stop (/4. B3 fF1EiE %)

WIEATHR B ISEER TRINEEILIEEMNING, B UEHEZERNIEEREN LR, &
BRERTLREXEESEIEIEEE, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

Temperature ($&il;8 )

BRIEEENRERNRE,

Fan Speed ($& ill] /7, &5 5% %)

BRRE BRI E,

Temperature Warning (R 2 )

WETHREEERIEETRESNRE, SREBT WETEENEER, R5BS
RHEEETE HTESE. Disabled (FiZ{E, MR EE ). 60°C/140°F, 70°C/158°F, 80°C/17
6°F, 90°C/194°F,

Fan Fail Warning (X, B3 & [ 2= &5 Th k)

WIATHRE SRS R EINEHEE S5, BIETUE, SXEEEZE LNHEN
&, REBSAHESE, WRERERBIERESIEITIRR (Fi&{E: Disabled)
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System Info. ( REIER )

B E RS ERESKBIOS MAZER EBAIUEEBIOSIR ER FEEANIES SR
BERGRE,

(o

o

(o

System Language (i EfEHiEE

I BHR IR IEBIOSIE B2 F N AT & FENE S

System Date (HH#fiR &)

RERRRSZNBH, BRXAHTEHIVLEER)/A/B/IE] . EEMRETA]. [B]. [£]
¥243, AT FA<Enter>$2, 3{F A& <Page Up>ali<Page Down>$E 11 & BT E MU 1E,
System Time (B/8)i% &)

EEBRMRSGRATE, XA M8 5 8] Gl TF—mBRA13: 00: 00] . HEVIH
ZE[8f]. [9]. [#] #2461, AIER<Enter>$2, F{E F$2#&<Page Up>Ei<Page Down>§21]1#
ERENHIE,

Access Level ({# FIUR)

KENNZBEE RESARMNR (FEEREZ, BER [Administrator] . EIE R
(Administrator) fBR S I IEE B BT EBIOSIZ & . FA P (User) B BRI A 1FIEBER A 1EBIOSIZ E o

Plug in Devices Info
IR 5 H 4R B ZE B2 SATA,, PCl Express, M.2--Zi& FHXES

Q-Flash
eI AT LA#ENQ-Flash#2 7, WABE{TE#TBIOS (Update BIOS)EK #& 1 B BT AYBIOS T f4(Save
BIOS),
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Boot ( FHlThAEIRE )

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz &Il Fix E)

WIATHR RIS N B EENIEERIZETVIRE, RESKRIEIRFHITH. H1ERENZE
TGP MR F IS &, X &R A S ERUEF", BIEERSZHCPTHE N E
MRS FFHLET, FIEREER " UEFI"MiZ & Tl

HE BRI T IEHCPTIRRBRIER S, HIEIWindows 10 64-bit, 7H1EFETF AL Windows 10 64-bit
LA S IR UEFI"BI IR FF 4L

Bootup NumLock State (FF4lBfNum LockiiX7)

IR TR A 115 B LA 52 _E<Num Lock>$2BUR 7S (TRIZ1E: On)

Security Option (I8 ZEFBHR)

WIRTIREIEERER S EE R FVRHBEHNTE, SIEFH N\BIOSIEERFI AT
B, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | 1€ 7% & 245,

wSetup  IRFEIFNBIOSIZ BIRRFR A EHANZ,

»wSystem TR FHLE B NBIOSIZ EFEFHEMNER, (TLZE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (RRFFHLE EThEE)

ETHR RIS R R E—FV BRI ELogo, &Hi% A [Disabled] , FHEHFERER
Logo, (TiUiZ{&: Enabled)

Fast Boot

IR TBHR S R BB R TN ThEE L FE S #E N IRIE R SRRt IE], 1% 2 [Ultra Fast] ®TIL

RER PR FFHLINEE . (FUZME: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KHABRT BN FHEEZ UM B SATAIZ B R IRIER S
BT (FUi%{E)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRMER G TR N BHRALM(POST)iT 2, FraSATAZ & &R RIE .

3T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled 5% [Ultra Fast] B, 7 BEFFAIZE .

NVMe Support

IIETHR RIS R B AR HNVMeik &, (FiZ{E: Enabled)

3T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled =% [Ultra Fast] B, 7 BEFFAIZE .
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VGA Support
IR TR BHRIA B T A FIRIER GEF L.

» Auto ¥ ;B %hLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (TiZ1&)

3% T8 2 A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE

USB Support

» Disabled EAFBUSBIEEERIERZRHT M.

» Full Initial EIRERZE TRV EREMPOST)ZI2H, FraUSBIEFHaER,
(FigE)

» Partial Initial XAEBTUSBIE B ERIER KB INTER

IR TR R A 7E [FastBoot] % 4 [Enabled ] B, 7 BEFFAi% & , & [FastBoot] i& 7 [Ultra Fast]
B, LEThEE SRS
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled KARLE FFHLINBE ST o (FIZMHE)

» Enabled REMEFHLINBE ST Fo

3T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled | =% [Ultra Fast] B}, A BEFAIIZE .,

CSM Support

IR TR H4R% 1R 2 B A EHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% #:4& e R B FFHILAZ 5o
» Disabled X FAUEFI CSM, X 37 #5UEFI BIOSHHLIEFF,

» Enabled JBZNUEFI CSM,, (FRi&{E)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (& g 4% 4L Thg)

TR R 1 5 2 B R B 4 #2541 82 A Legacy Option ROM,, (F1i&{& : Disabled)
%I 2 A 7E [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE -

Storage Boot Option Control

IR THR IR R B /R B F 1% &2 22 A UEFIZkLegacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 2% [#Option ROM,,
» UEFI Only {2 JAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi%{HE)
» Legacy Only ¥ ;B ZhLegacy Option ROM,,

L% 2B 7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE o
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
AR BB R TR T MNE, FiiZE R B RIETI SN CHE &= H 2FAIUEFI

=¥ Legacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 2 [#Option ROM,,

» UEFI Only {2 JAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi%{H)
» Legacy Only ¥ ;B ZhLegacy Option ROM,,

L% 2B 7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIZE

Administrator Password (ix & 53 #5)

IIETURME RIS B EE RN, TEHIETUR<Enter>ig, MINEIZBERZERL, BIOSSER
BEWIN—RUBRINERD, SN EHEZ<Enter>#, BBEREMRE, Y—FVHR L EHNEE
R APZBARHNFANERF. SAPZEBARNE, B RFHBAFEHABIOSIEE
EFENRBENEE,
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< User Password (i% & A A E&3)

WIRTTAILEEIR B A PN, EIHETHR<Enter>, MAZIZ B, BIOSSZRKEH
N—RBIAZRD, MINEEIE<Enter>, iR B MG, H—FHHMATMANETIERS AR
FRAREFENTHIZ T, APZBARIFENBIOSEERFEMIHMETRIIZEE,
WRIGHEEGHER, REERRAIETER<Enter>/g, SEMN R RAI B FD<Enter>, #£EBIOS
SECRMINETZAD, HiE<Enter>8E, BIATBUH 2R,

FER= ) & EUser Password Z BT, 15 5E 5 Bt Administrator Password A% & o

Secure Boot
LR TR H IR %R R TR 3NSecure Boot I BE R AR HXIEE . ik R F7E [CSM Support]
& 73 [Disabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR HHE5E #¥3F \BIOSi& B 2 Fr i 3 B TH A Easy Modezk Advanced Mode, [Auto | Tl
=% \BIOSEHHIHER o (FTZ{E: Auto)
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9

Save & Exit Setup (Fffig BEHERIZREREF)

TR E TR <Enter>SA IFBIETE [Yes | BRI F 4 AR B RH EHBIOSIR BEIEF. EAE
0%, 1E4E [No  Si3R<Esc>@ BT EE EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (& Rix EIEFEAFFiEiRE(H)

FEEE TR <Enter>SA R HIEIE [Yes| , BIOSHASTFE L RIS AIIEE, FHEFABIOSIEE
2R, 1E4E [No] Si3R<Esc>42 R AT mZ) £ B E =+,

Load Optimized Defaults (kA S {E/LTIR{E)

TE IR TR <Enter>SR T EIEHE [Yes] , BIRIEABIOSH T Fli&{E, HUTILINAERTZLABIOS
MIREMTIZE, WiZEERELZIETIRMNIEITIER . EEFHBIOSH FEMRCMOSERE,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (& $F L BPFHLIR )

HWIATHR B IEIEFEEL RN AIE S, MR T AU ANIESE, EEEILRFIM
& Fi<Enter>, HEBRBIANEEHIMEIERE [Yes] , RELILZNEFH, FMIEERT
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% B X &)

L IhBEIR IR N1 B T RIBIOSIE B E & K — 1> CMOSI& & 3214 (Profile), & & A E/\A
BB (Profile 1-8), IEIREFMEBBIIEE FProfile 1~8EH—2H, HiR<Enter>BE I A%
B SIEMATILEFE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , 44i% & {4 & I BB FE 15 %o
Load Profiles (8 A\ i% B3 )

REERBITAREMEFFHNBIOSH BUZER, "TLUE Ak IhgEMERCMOSIZE
XEEN, BRI EABEEHIZEBIOSHIMI, IEFEZEHNMIE B X EiR<Enter>BIRTEH N
%R B SHE R, B AT ELESE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , MIERITRHE IR E S 4IFIH
BB, HEFNBIOSHIIFEMEAILE X (BIINET—k R F AR SHAIZEE),
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F=FE MHR

M HEEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE >2 2 4
U WEHEFER/M RER/NMMIESR (FEEHELBTER/N
il B HORE £
LYSEINEE No Yes Yes
HRHER:

* AR _E)HYSATARE £ 3 SSD &), (HixZ] LERERE, HIERBRESRERATENER, )
Windows RIERFHIREE N

- ERAVIRFFEF R,

M Uﬁo

ix ESATARZ HI R R
A. REESATARE
AT R/SSDs 4 BB E AR _EAISATAIM 26518, 5 /574 b iRt A7 28 R TRk

B. #£BIOSI2 ik B ik ESATAIE ISR 5K

EHIATEBIOSIZ i ERSATAIR HIBR IR B R T EM.

PR

BRI /E/E, BIOSTEFITPOSTHE, 3% T<Delete>$## NBIOSIZ EF2 5, ¥ [Settings\O Ports] o &

EFIERAID, ¥5 [SATA Configuration\SATAMode | 3£ I5i% 4 [RAID] , Ffifi% BLE R IEEFH A,

(EZ (g FANVMe PCle SSD#I1ERAID, 45 [NVMe RAID mode ] 3%£15i& 5 [ Enabled o )
IERMAETIR R HIBIOSTZ FFig BIA TR HAUR, FAEpmA ERERERE, BMRIEFMEMAE
B BIOSHR AT E o

C.UEFIRAID ERXig B

IR

1. 7EBIOSTRFiR B EH, i\ [Boot| % [CSM Support] i% 4 [Disabled | , #Fi%i1Z B FEF .

2. EFFHLG, IEHENBIOSTE FiIZ EEE, Hi#E [Settings\IO Ports\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility |
Fiks,

3. [RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | B TR, 357 [Array Management | £ I3 <Enter>$, #t \ [Create
Array | BITH], B5E7E [RAID Level | IATUEFEHIERIRAIDIRR . RAIDIRZCIETNA: RAID 0(Stripe).
RAID 1(Mirror) & RAID 10 (FTi£ #Z HIRAIDIE R SR R Fr L4 TR & S B E ). L EFEIFRAIDIE
J&, 7£ [Select Physical Disks | £ Ii3% <Enter>$#i#t N\ [ Select Physical Disks | B,

4. 7£ [Select Physical Disks ] EITH, 544 Z Hl{ERLEPESIRITE &L A [Enabled ] , B TEBIE

[Apply Changes | IET#=<Enter>$& . #& R B E—E & & [Setect CacheTagSize| K=& F
RIZISHREUINEE,

5. %2 [Create Array | (B ST HE#%)1EIN, $R2<Enter>FERNRI 44 HI1EREZFES

6. SERX /S EE 5 EIZ [Array Management | ETH, BIRI7E [Manage Array Properties | &b%& EI 2 32 17
HIREEBES , GIANREEFETIR . A B RHB I FTEERER.

(i) FHRIEHREM.2PCle SSD, Toif5H EM.2 SATA SSDEX & SATARE &  E g B # £ P55
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RIRRAIDIBZN T2 FF BARE R
SERBIOSHIRE R, EATITFALERER S

RRIBERE

BT AR ER ST AERADEHIZRHIRAIER, AMR RGN, BWEREERE
Rigtlm, ERAERSE [Xpress Install| hEERK I B EMIHIZRF . BEBERRNBERZERS
SMERFETIRHRERAIDIEFISRNIERNERF, BESE TS R:

1. i§48 & [\BootDrv ] 2T [Hw10] LR EHIZIUE

2. AR ERGRIRBFNHPUTRRBERENS R, HBNEIEFHEEHIM, i§ik

IRl
3. EFRUE, FHEIFRAIDIRENIE FRILE
[\HW10\RAID\x64 |
4. 151%$E [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | BRZIFR FFHF4% [ T—45 | N\, Fi%#E [AMD-RAID Controller |

g dE

B2 FIE [ T—F | BNAENRHERF, THE, BRERERTNRE,

BEEREMLEREIFRRADIREL R,
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32 BANEFRER

© RETRERGRE, BERHEFALZENLIRD, mEHIH [RIEESRIE LR
PUTHISNE | 1B R, BB & [HUTRun.exe] (BN [N |, FFRRIRER, I

@‘ RERIRNIEF Z A, BEREIRMER S

HiTRun.exe)o

[Xpress Install | £ BB RS FH T H B AL IENIRZIIZR, IEATLELT [Xpress Install|

&, B ABREMEAERNIRITER, SRS %2

IR EMIRENTE T

T AMD BS50 Series Ver.1.0820.0406.2

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

| L) I Drivers &
Software

Google Drive

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer

Realtek 8111/8168/8118 LAN Driver for gigabit(Windows 10)

BEREMLEAESHRENB,

BEREMIEE 0 E SRR,

X

Xpress Install

O install

O install

O install

O install
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B5501 AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / RS B EER0H ©
5 R 1 FE T E BRI A

e EIREHRRT - IR » A - RESRERE R B RS B AR © IR R e R
VERINEE - (RYPRITIRREM 2 (IR (55 B

L R EEREE | RIS - EENE
ST TR - AT AR - FRREEEIEANENR L (E o (KD

3 ~ RIS R B B E A M B e 2 T -
() MRS EIAT R R HRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A S At&dt= 4 A= AU ME AHESHES Rt L Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz # ~ 5.35 GHz # : BN A DEMA,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

> WEE
ERBER

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B5501 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
B5501 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9.9211/2019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ®
Australia: p Qatar:
- [R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 e s
- D190021003 Serbia: A zy 171 AX200NGW
_ SHEAA,
Belarus: 515~5.35GHz EMIRE A A Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only 011 19
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 UA.TR.028
na: Mexico:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 ( CCAH19LP1280T3
Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States: Japan: Qatar: Taiwan:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
Canada: Serbia: (( CCAI20LP2410T7
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K - [R] 020200172 P1620165500
‘Australia: T D20 0066 020 Singapore: Thailand:
. RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz BIRE e
. Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
China: Jordan: South Korea:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 | i E R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan:
Approved by PTA -
India: 9.1167/2020
ETA-SD-20201007013

M -



China RoHS Compliance Statement

HE (EFBBFEFrabBLEERRG) RTEHE

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABEELRFREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF=RELK
SRIREKEREM, BHZA LA ESIART R E YA R 5F R A0 BT Bl A

7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BFRSTETAENEENRASR EMBRET, BFASTAR
101 rrsemzeFasr arenmEsRmEs AT EAS . MEERmEREORR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - -
4 & & Fayis=:] SIREBE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#R ¢} ¢} ¢} o o o
& RN x o o o o o
S REMEHEH x o o o o o
TR x o o o o o
WEEF TR x o [} [¢) o o
BEERE o o o o o o
BhIEFI, BT, HREREMIES o o o o o o
MRS SER O R & x o o o o ¢}

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 EIME S

O: RFZAENMRIELIDE AT AR R K& B GBIT 26572 MEMBREERU T
x: REZAETUREDEZBENE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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pERERERRSRRERIEF

FEMAR, RS REERRNER R, EEEE——HRE, EUERE,
ATHREEBRAZERENBACRENTEERRS I, BEEUIRENR~REINER
EARERIEFHIEAFZERFLEA,

X TFHEFRERRERRERIEFRBNT:
1. HEERMENERFREPEARLMERANAEESEEHK) ATEFERBRERATREZHE,
2. BEMEAERFREFEARENEERN (FTEEERAHEX ) RESERERSE, MBMIER
{RIETHRY, MRS REME SR RSN,
3. HEINRERRERRERIEFNEATETFEARENEENFEESEEAMX)ETEZEEN
I EER=
4. RFFEARLMETSEREEEREESZENEF=6%), AREEAEATER=RTRES,
EERFRERATIER, ZATEREIBRENS:
R ER A E SRMEHABRAY;
K RERFMOERER. 40, RETERIRTH;
EEXFN. BITHE., AT LSRR RIRTH;
EARZEEINERNE S BB TS K = RIRIR R ;
JEIER RS SIS A B SRR R, FEi, A55. Sk, BTREE =i,
AN RIS RIRIRRY, 20 EDRIE RIS, ARES ., LR BRXIBT. CPUREEIRIRS;
E AR A58 A A Z 3R4E{E P 218 BRIR Y
BREMIEEEFAR;
7= a5 5 SR KB R B B T A A B S SEBRFE MR SE A R Y
DU ERILR AR 0 B Y, XATERTE. BRI, USBREEO. M OEEZ 4Kt E R E L& AiE
B ENRIRERAT
5. HREIMFREAIERSES
A MREEEAFEFERSHIERER O, AEELER~RAPFMIKRER,
B. AT E A 8 E B Fhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/ak B #EHk TR = RH%800E MR 2 2R AR &5 14k -
800-820-0926 #1741 ( R FFIEB00FEIEEFHL T ik FT800M X , iE5+447021-63410189) - AR
E): EH—ZIEHF:00-18:00 EZETHRARRIN. (FERH800EREHE RS HEHB R
BT REPERBERATMIL)
6. WEEIWMTREBRSES
A HEAEF{ERANREERRB TEGHETEAERS, EEEIESLENEMERANE
W= MES, BIOSKRA, EEMEGEE, FANSERAREEE, FEREIRMEBEHEE
T BRI B FI BT H SRR R
B. MEREZEEEERENRSEEATHRERUMNREEE, BHBH MRS, BHRAZEH
B AR 5551
C. PRk, BFUR BB EMESHE (NKHE. SARE) 8%, EEERFJMBECPUR
=, URIERRDL ERT, MRAGEFYSHIZEDL EWIRE, FARERTRBMRE,
FE 7= REFEH, BRREEMBEHREREEERN,

c-Iemmoows>

7. BERRERRSHIERNHRARRFNEZBWEEIE,

8. RERIEFBIAMBEZHENET AT

9. HIERREERSERFREZRRIENN LR ER,

10. AAREFEELITESEENREN (RETRERRSRREFRIEF) M. WK, EURBROTE

W, FTFAARBAM ENERER.

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn
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© THEAEHBRARAE
BERARRSEL: 800-820-0926, HIEHFHSHAKFFIE 800 RAIE T i£KRiE 800,
ERITE 2 FIE 021-63410189,
BR &R IE) (FETETS /BB BRI ):
Ef—~E8F 4 09:00~12:00
T4 13:.00 ~ 18:00
FARSH: hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
F3E: hitp://www.gigabyte.cn

 RKEFKESER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEBABARRIEREAR (L £ R T37) R R, D ZE hitps:/fesupport.gigabyte.com if[a],

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

'y NEWS "y SIGNIN it QUICK LINK
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